
Uphill gradient
m 1.105

Asphalt stretches
km 9

Dirt track stretches
km 28,7

Downhill gradient
m 1.102

The ancient roads 
of Montefiore5

PDistance
km 37,70

Difficulty
difficult

Overall gradient
m 2.207

Particular
gradients

San Teodoro climb 7,5%-max 25%
Cerreto descent 10,4%-max 17%
Ca’ Santino climb 11,6%-max 23%
Molino Rocchi descent 5,8%-max 10%

Castelnuovo climb 5,6%-max 15%
Girasoli descent 14,5-max 17%
Montefiore climb 9%-max 30%
Montefiore descent 9,7%-max 35%
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Km town/village notes 5. The an-
cient roads of 
Montefiore
A trail that follows ancient 
roads used until the Middle 
Ages. You start in Morciano 
and set out towards Monte-
fiore, then Saludecio. After a 
slight slope you take a side 
road and climb up towards 
San Teodoro. The track ar-
rives in Montebaiacane 
where, staying on the hill 
crest, you pass Cabianco 
and reach the castle in Cerre-
to. A track with ups and 
downs takes you to the vil-
lage of Castelnuovo, with a 
very demanding downward 
stretch and a rise up to the 
fortress of Montefiore. You 
pass the village and from the 
crossroads with via Forca go 
up to the highest point of this 
tour. After some more ups 
and downs you negotiate a 
bump and prepare for the fi-
nal descent on this tour, on 
gravel and stones, towards 
Morciano. 
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 key

dt dirt track
asph  asphalt
SS A-road
SP provincial road

Morciano - piazza del Popolo
roundabout
junction
 
bridge
junction
 
abandoned house
end of climb
chicken pen
farm then dangerous descent
 
Cerreto then dangerous
descent
after small ford - crossroads
junction
cross SP
junction
exit village of Castelnuovo
small chapel
 
at the top of the climb
junction
ford
 
 
cement ford
 
 
 

piazza di Montefiore -
left fountain
 
 
after 200 m dangerous descent
chestnut wood
 
 
 
 
 
crossroads
church
 
 
suburbs of Morciano

0,00
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6,41
8,65
9,35

10,20
10,28
10,74
11,20
12,10
12,25

13,57
15,42
16,65
19,08
21,55
22,75
23,43
24,38
24,52
24,58
26,32
26,50
27,44
27,48
28,11
29,72

30,44

31,32
31,63
31,95
32,65
33,28
33,45
33,85
34,00
34,05
34,17
34,55
35,75
36,35
37,70

Take Via Marconi towards Montefiore
Straight towards Montefiore
Left towards Saludecio
Right on dt downhill
Left dt over bridge
Straight on asph main
Right on dt alongside house
Left on uphill path
Right follow main track
Right
Right
Right on asph downhill
Right on main dt then path
alongside stream
Left on flat path
Right on asph uphill
Straight on dt downhill
Right on dt uphill
Right on main dt
Right on path downhill
Right
Left downhill
Left
Left on path in the woods
Right in the woods
Right on main track
Straight uphill
Right on path in the woods
Straight uphill
Right on asph as far as climb follow asph
road for Montefiore
Straight - leave the village

Left to Morciano
Left on Via Forca uphill
Left on path
Right on main track
Left downhill
Right follow main cycle path
Left
Left
Right uphill
Straight on asph downhill
Left on dt downhill
Right on asph
Straight towards Morciano di Romagna
Straight into the centre
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