

## The ancient roads of Montefiore



**MALATESTA & MONTEFELTRO** 

201.1 m Downhill gradient

6 W 3 Asphalt stretches

۲,85 my Dirt track stretches





212121212121212121

Km	town/village	notes
0,00	Morciano - piazza del Popolo	Take Via Marconi towards Montefiore
0,70	roundabout	Straight towards Montefiore
1,15	iunction	Left towards Saludecio
2,30	J	Right on dt downhill
6,41	bridge	Left dt over bridge
8,65	junction	Straight on asph main
9,35	J	Right on dt alongside house
10,20	abandoned house	Left on uphill path
10,28	end of climb	Right follow main track
10,74	chicken pen	Right
11,20	farm then dangerous descent	Right
12,10		Right on asph downhill
12,25	Cerreto then dangerous	Right on main dt then path
,	descent	alongside stream
13,57	after small ford - crossroads	Left on flat path
15,42	junction	Right on asph uphill
16,65	cross SP	Straight on dt downhill
19,08	iunction	Right on dt uphill
21,55	exit village of Castelnuovo	Right on main dt
22,75	small chapel	Right on path downhill
23,43		Right
24,38	at the top of the climb	Left downhill
24,52	junction	Left
24,58	ford	Left on path in the woods
26,32		Right in the woods
26,50		Right on main track
27,44	cement ford	Straight uphill
27,48		Right on path in the woods
28,11		Straight uphill
29,72		Right on asph as far as climb follow asph
		road for Montefiore
30,44	piazza di Montefiore -	Straight - leave the village
	left fountain	
31,32		Left to Morciano
31,63	<u>(1 000 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</u>	Left on Via Forca uphill
31,95	after 200 m dangerous descent	Left on path
32,65	chestnut wood	Right on main track
33,28		Left downhill
33,45		Right follow main cycle path
33,85		Left
34,00		Left Diahturchill
34,05	aracerada	Right uphill
34,17	crossroads	Straight on asph downhill
34,55	church	Left on dt downhill
35,75		Right on asph
36,35	auburba of Magalana	Straight towards Morciano di Romagna
37,70	suburbs of Morciano	Straight into the centre

## **5.** The ancient roads of Montefiore

A trail that follows ancient roads used until the Middle Ages. You start in Morciano and set out towards Montefiore, then Saludecio, After a slight slope you take a side road and climb up towards San Teodoro. The track arrives in Montebaiacane where, staying on the hill crest, you pass Cabianco and reach the castle in Cerreto. A track with ups and downs takes you to the village of Castelnuovo, with a very demanding downward stretch and a rise up to the fortress of Montefiore. You pass the village and from the crossroads with via Forca go up to the highest point of this tour. After some more ups and downs you negotiate a bump and prepare for the final descent on this tour, on gravel and stones, towards Morciano.

## www.riviera.rimini.it

dt	dirt track
asph	asphalt
SS	A-road
SP	provincial road